

No. 15-578

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—  
*In re* JUAN DESHANNON BUTLER,  
*Petitioner.*

—  
On Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus

—  
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND  
BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—  
STEPHEN I. VLADECK  
4801 Massachusetts  
Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20016

CATHERINE E. STETSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
KATHRYN MARSHALL ALI  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5491  
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

ALEXANDER B. BOWERMAN\*  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
1835 Market St., 29th Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
*\*Admitted only in California*

BRENNAN D. NELINSON  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
100 International Dr., Suite 2000  
Baltimore, MD 21202

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---



**MOTION OF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR LEAVE TO  
FILE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THIS PETITION PRESENTS CIRCUMSTANCES REQUIRING AN ORIGINAL WRIT AS FORESEEN IN <i>FELKER</i> .....	4
A. The Exercise of Original Habeas Jurisdiction is Necessary and Ap- propriate Because No Other Relief is Available .....	6
B. Exceptional Circumstances, Includ- ing the Split Among the Circuits and the Government’s Position that <i>Johnson</i> Applies Retroactively, Warrant the Writ .....	9
II. DENYING AN ORIGINAL WRIT IN THIS INSTANCE WOULD REVIVE THE TROUBLING CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS THIS COURT AVOIDED IN <i>FELKER</i> .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	21
APPENDIX.....	A1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	17
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	10
<i>Cage v. Louisiana</i> , 498 U.S. 39 (1990).....	13
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	7
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807) .....	18
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1868).....	17
<i>Ex parte Watkins</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 193 (1830).....	15
<i>Ex parte Yenger</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 85 (1868).....	18
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Davis</i> , 557 U.S. 952 (2009).....	15
<i>In re Gieswein</i> , 802 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2015).....	10, 11
<i>In re Hill</i> , 134 S. Ct. 118 (2013).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Rivero</i> , 797 F.3d 986 (11th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>In re Smith</i> , 526 U.S. 1157 (1999).....	13, 15, 19
<i>In re Williams</i> , No. 15-30731, 2015 WL 7074261 (5th Cir. Nov. 12, 2015).....	8, 10, 11
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	17
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	5
<i>Pakala v. United States</i> , 804 F.3d 139 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>Price v. United States</i> , 795 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Reliford v. United States</i> , No. 15-3224 (8th Cir. Oct. 16, 2015).....	10
<i>Rivera v. United States</i> , No. 13-4654 (2d Cir. Oct. 5, 2015) .....	10
<i>Rivera v. United States</i> , No. 3:13-cv-1742 (D. Conn. Oct. 6, 2015) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	10
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	10
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	10
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Striet</i> , No. 15-72506 (9th Cir. Aug. 25, 2015).....	9
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(2) .....	5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2241(a) .....	1, 6
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	<i>passim</i>
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 .....	1



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>RULES:</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 20.4 .....	5, 7, 8, 17
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
Lee Kovarsky, <i>Original Habeas Redux</i> , 97 Va. L. Rev. 61 (2011).....	9
